Demand deposits 910,759   645,865
Saving deposits 1,154,413   945,950
Negotiable Islamic debt certificates 155,782   266,985
Other deposits 9,544   -

2,230,498   1,858,800
13,395,919   10,155,389

A32c. OTHER LIABILITIES

31.3.10 31.3.09
RM'000 RM'000

Other payables and accruals 134,597   130,875
Taxation and zakat payable 35,537   7,930
Amount due (from)/to head office (613)   401
Lease deposits and advance rentals 10,355   6,867
Profit equalisation reserve 49,298   62,162

229,174   208,235

The Group

The Group

The Group

Movements in allowances for bad and doubtful debts and financing accounts are as follows:

47

   AMMB Holdings Berhad (223035-V)
   Condensed Financial Statements For The Fourth Quarter Ended 31 March 2010

A33. RECLASSIFICATION

(1) BNM Circular on Reclassification of Securities under Specific Circumstances

(i) Effects on Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2008:

Description of change

30.9.08 30.9.08
Before reclass After reclass

The Group RM'000 RM'000
Securities held-for-trading 1,966,677   (785,770)   1,180,907
Securities available-for-sale 5,622,487   785,770   6,408,257
Available-for-sale reserve (134,321)   (37,887)   (172,208)
Unappropriated profits 1,564,536   1,596,310

(ii) Effects on Income Statements for the quarter ended 30 September 2008

30.9.08 30.9.08
Before reclass After reclass

The Group RM'000 RM'000
Revenue 1,406,584   39,664   1,446,248

Other operating income 108,799   39,664   148,463
Taxation (84,427)   (6,197)   (90,624)
Profit after taxation attributable to
  equity holders of the Company 198,355   230,129

(iii) Effects on Income Statements for the 6 months period ended 30 September 2008

30.9.08 30.9.08
Before reclass After reclass

The Group RM'000 RM'000
Revenue 2,805,561   39,664   2,845,225

Other operating income 328,766   39,664   368,430
Taxation (153,914)   (6,197)   (160,111)
Profit after taxation attributable to
  equity holders of the Company 401,269   433,043

(iv) The carrying amounts and fair values of all securities reclassified from securities held-for-trading
to securities available-for-sale are as follows:

The Group
Carrying
amount

Fair
values

Carrying
amount

Fair
values

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Securities reclassified from securities
  held-for-trading to securities
  available-for-sale 341,369   370,307   822,964   785,770

RM'000

BNM
Guidelines on

reclassification
RM'000

31,774

BNM
Guidelines on

reclassification

31,774

31.3.10 30.9.08

31,774

Increase/(Decrease)

Increase/(Decrease)

Guidelines on
reclassification

RM'000

Increase/(Decrease)
BNM

The Group adopted Bank Negara Malaysia's Circular on the Reclassification of Securities under Specific
Circumstances which allow banking institutions to reclassify securities in held-for-trading category under the
Revised Guidelines of Financial Reporting for Licensed Institutions (BNM/GP8). The provisions in the
Circular shall override the existing requirements of BNM/GP8 in relation to the reclassification of securities
into or out of the held-for-trading category and are effective from 1 July 2008 until 31 December 2009.

48

   AMMB Holdings Berhad (223035-V)
   Condensed Financial Statements For The Fourth Quarter Ended 31 March 2010

A33. RECLASSIFICATION (CONTD.)

(2) (a) Adoption of Risk-Based Capital Framework for the insurance business

As previously Effect of As
reported reclassification restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Unappropriated profits 1,823,223  (3,502)   1,819,721

(b) Restatement of comparatives

As previously Effect of As
reported reclassification restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Income Statement for fourth quarter
ended 31 March 2009

Operating revenue 1,473,841   73,527 1,547,368
Net income from insurance business -   36,672 36,672
Other operating income 251,396   (118,798) 132,598
Other operating expenses (406,973)   82,125 (324,848)

Income Statement for cumulative quarter
ended 31 March 2009

Operating revenue 5,860,729 449,928 6,310,657
Net income from insurance business -   121,340 121,340
Other operating income 922,043 (464,699) 457,344
Other operating expenses (1,612,146) 343,359 (1,268,787)

Balance Sheet as at
31 March 2009

Cash and short-term funds 17,186,941 (238,360) 16,948,581
Other assets 1,490,006 238,360 1,728,366

During the reporting period, the Group had reviewed and changed the presentation of income and
expenses arising from insurance business. These income and expenses which were previously taken up
under other operating income and expenses are now presented as net income from insurance business,
and certain balances.

The comparative amounts which have been reclassified to conform with the current period's presentation
which better reflect the nature of the items are as follows:

During the reporting period, the insurance business of the Group adopted the Risk-Based Capital
Framework pursuant to Section 23 of the Insurance Act 1996. The framework requires the insurer to